PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

w/ADDED ATTACHMENT

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

		يور يبدل اليبد على ال			
Meeting Date:	September 9, 2014	[X] [1	 Consent Ordinance	====== []	Regular
Department Submitted By: Submitted For					Public Hearing

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Amendment No. 01 to Contract for Provision of Services with Vita Nova, Inc. (R2013-1404), for the period October 1, 2013, through September 30, 2014, increasing funding by \$9,604 for a new total contract amount not to exceed \$59,477, to provide emergency shelter and homeless prevention services to individuals and families who are homeless or at risk of homelessness.

Summary: This amendment is necessary to reallocate unspent funds from the Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) program. ESG service dollars are reviewed throughout the contract year and reallocated to best fit the needs of the clients. These reallocated dollars will allow additional clients to be served with emergency shelter and homeless prevention services. No County funds are required. (Human Services) <u>Countywide</u> (TKF)

Background and Justification: The Department of Economic Sustainability received \$393,491 in funding from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development to administer the ESG program for Fiscal Year 2013-2014. Undertaking of this Program has been an inter-department effort between the Community Services Department and the Department of Economic Sustainability.

Attachments: Amendment No. 01 to the Contract for Provision of Services [©] Budget Availability Statement					
Recommended I	By: Clark	*/20/14			
	Department Director	Date			
Approved By:	C ta	9/3/14			
	Assistant County Administrator	Date			

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

Α. **Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:**

Fiscal Years	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018
Capital Expenditures					
Operating Costs	\$ 9,604				
External Revenue	\$(9,604)				
Program Income					
In-Kind Match (County)					
NET FISCAL IMPACT	*0				
				1	L
# ADDITIONAL FTE POSITIONS (Cumulative)					

Is Item Included In Current Budget: Yes <u>X</u> Budget Account No .:

Fund <u>1101</u> Dept. <u>143</u> Unit <u>1435</u> Obj. <u>8201</u> Program Code <u>ES46</u> Program Period <u>GY12/GY</u> $I \ge$

- **Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:** В. *Funding Source is the Emergency Solutions Grant from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development.
- C. **Departmental Fiscal Review:**

Taruna Mathotra, Director, Financial & Support Svcs.

III. REVIEW COMMENTS

OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: Α.

OFMB

act Development and Cont

В. Legal Sufficiency:

chief Assistant County Attorne

Other Department Review: C.

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.

AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT FOR PROVISION OF SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT FOR PROVISION OF SERVICES (R2013-1404) is made as of _______, by and between Palm Beach County, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as the COUNTY, and <u>Vita Nova, Inc.</u>, a not-for-profit corporation, authorized to do business in the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the AGENCY, whose Federal I.D. is <u>65-0298299</u>.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, AGENCY has agreed to provide transitional shelter and housing stability case management to youths who have aged out of the foster care system; and

WHEREAS, the need exists to amend the current contract to increase the total contract amount by \$9,604.

NOW THEREFORE, the above named parties hereby mutually agree that the contract entered into on October 22, 2013 is hereby amended as follows:

- I. Article 3 is hereby amended to replace "Forty Nine Thousand Eight Hundred and Seventy Three Dollars (\$49,873)" with "Fifty Nine Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Seven Dollars (\$59,477)."
- II. Article 11 is hereby amended to read The AGENCY warrants and represents that all of its employees are treated equally during employment without regard to race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, marital status, familial status, sexual orientation, gender identity and expression, or genetic information.
- III. **Exhibit "A" Section I. D.** is hereby amended to replace "forty-seven (47)" with "53" and replace "thirty (30)" with "36".
- IV. Exhibit "A" Section I. E. 2. is hereby amended to replace the contents of this section with the following:

"2. The Agency shall expend the remaining balance of <u>\$37,035</u> by September 30, 2014."

V. **Exhibit "A" Section I. M.** is hereby amended to replace "<u>\$49,873</u>" with "<u>\$59,477</u>."

Page 1

ATTACHMENT 1

- VI. **Exhibit "A" Section II. A.** is hereby amended to replace the contents of this section with the following:
 - A. Provide up to <u>\$59,477</u> in funding. The County agrees to reimburse the Agency for housing stabilization case management services for 17 clients, up to 4 units per client, for a total of 68 units at a rate of \$130 per unit. The total reimbursement amount shall not exceed <u>\$59,477</u> in funding for the following budget line items:

Budget Line Item Description	Amount
Emergency Shelter	-
1. Security & Maintenance	\$23,374
2. Utilities	\$24,730
3. Equipment Rental	\$2,024
4. Supplies	\$500
subtotal	\$50,628
Homeless Prevention	
Individual Housing Stabilization Case Management – 68 units at \$130 per unit (up to 4 units per client)	\$8,849
TOTAL:	\$59,477

OTHER PROVISIONS:

All provisions in the contract or exhibits to the contract in conflict with this amendment shall be and are hereby changed to conform to this amendment.

All provisions not in conflict with this amendment are still in effect and are to be performed at the same level as specified in the contract.

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Page **2**

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida has made and executed this contract on behalf of the COUNTY and the AGENCY has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written.

ATTEST: SHARON R. BOCK CLERK & COMPTROLLER

Deputy Clerk

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By:_

Priscilla A. Taylor, Mayor

WITNESS:

Signature

By:

CHERRY MEDLA Name (type or print) AGENCY: Vita Nova, Inc.

Agency Name

Signature

<u>Jeff Demario</u> Name

Chief Executive Officer ______ Title

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENC **Chief-Assistant County Attorney**

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Department Director

Page 3

	Client#: 1336182 77VITANOV											
		ORD _™				TE OF LIAB				E	02/19	
CI BI RI IN th	ERTIF ELOW EPRE IPOR e tern	ICATE DOES 7. THIS CERTI SENTATIVE C FANT: If the c ns and condit	NOT AFFIRMATIN FICATE OF INSUID OR PRODUCER, A ertificate holder is ions of the policy	/ELY RANC ND The s an A , certa	OR N E DO IE CE DDIT	INFORMATION ONLY AN EGATIVELY AMEND, EX ES NOT CONSTITUTE A ERTIFICATE HOLDER. IONAL INSURED, the pol policies may require an end	TEND (CONTF	OR ALTER TI RACT BETWE	HE COVERAC	GE AFFORDED BY THE UING INSURER(S), AUT	POLIC HORIZ	IES ED
		ate holder in l	ieu of such endor	seme	nt(s).		CONTA	CT A - L L I	N = = 4 = -			
BB	&T - I	luffaker & T					CONTA NAME: PHONE	^{CT} Ashley I _{5, Ext):} 423 64	Seaty 8-7207	FAX	423.2	65-8543
		ad Street, Su	lite 100				E-MAIL ADDRE	SS:		(A/C, No):	-120 E	00.0040
	Box attan	oz17 poga, TN 37	401							FORDING COVERAGE		NAIC #
INSU							INSURER A : Philadelphia Indemnity Insuranc 18058 INSURER B : BusinessFirst Insurance Company 11697					18058
		Vita Nova							Insurance			20281
		1800 S. At Suite 301	ustralian Avenu	е			INSURE	RD:				
			n Beach, FL 334	409			INSURE					
co	/ERA	GES	CEF	RTIFIC	ATE	NUMBER:	INSURE	RF:		REVISION NUMBER:		1
IN CI	DICAT	ED. NOTWITH CATE MAY BE IONS AND CO	STANDING ANY RE ISSUED OR MAY	Equire Perta 1 Poli	EMEN IN, T ICIES.	RANCE LISTED BELOW HAY T, TERM OR CONDITION OF THE INSURANCE AFFORDED LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAY POLICY NUMBER	FANY DBYT	CONTRACT OI HE POLICIES	R OTHER DOO DESCRIBED H BY PAID CLAI	CUMENT WITH RESPECT	TO WH ALL THI	ICH THIS
A	GENE	RAL LIABILITY		<u>Abra</u>		PHPK1082021				EACH OCCURRENCE		0,000
	X (COMMERCIAL GEN								DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$100, \$5,00	0
										GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$1,000,000 \$2,000,000	
	F	AGGREGATE LIM POLICY PROJECT	D-LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	0,000
Α			T			PHPK1082021		10/01/2013	10/01/2014	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$1,00	0,000
	A		X SCHEDULED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	X	IRED AUTOS	X NON-OWNED AUTOS							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
A	V I	JMBRELLA LIAB								******	\$	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
A		XCESS LIAB	X OCCUR CLAIMS-MADI	E		PHUB436542		10/01/2013	10/01/2014	EACH OCCURRENCE		0,000 0,000
в		WORKERS COMPENSATION 52102556 10/01/2013 10/01/2014 X		X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS OTH- ER	Ţ.							
	ANY P OFFIC	ROPRIETOR/PAR ER/MEMBER EXC	TNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT		0,000
	If ves.	atory in NH) describe under RIPTION OF OPEF								E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		
С)/EPLI	CATIONS BEIOW			82371433		10/01/2013	10/01/2014	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$3,000,000- Aggrega		0,000
	Liab					PHPK1082021		10/01/2013	10/01/2014	2014 \$1,000,000- Occurrence \$2,000,000- Aggregate		
Pal Em	m Be ploye	ach County	Board of Comn nts are include	nissio	oners	ACORD 101, Additional Remarks s, a Political Subdivision tional Insured with res	on of f	the State of	Florida, its			
CE	RTIFIC	ATE HOLDEI	R					ELLATION				
Palm Beach County Board of SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFOR County Commissioners THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN c/o Human Services ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.												
			ura Street, Suite				AUTHO	RIZED REPRESE	NTATIVE			
		vvest Pa	Im Beach, FL 3	5401			Dh	aronA	mn Polli	, Al-		
AC		25 (2010/05) 11875986/M ²		e AC	ORD	name and logo are regist		© '	1988-2010 AC	CORD CORPORATION. A	All righ	its reserved.
	den e de conserva		97 - 199 - 199 - 199 - 199 - 199 - 199 - 199 - 199 - 199 - 199 - 199 - 199 - 199 - 199 - 199 - 199 - 199 - 199	1. بار د . ز دیکاری از ب		1997 (1997) - <u>1997 (1997) (1997) (1997) (1997) (1997)</u>	1999 - 2004 (1999 - 2004 (1999 - 2004 (1999 - 2004 (1999 - 2004 (1999 - 2004 (1999 - 2004 (1999 - 2004 (1999 - 1999 - 2004 (1990 - 2004 (1990 - 2004	————————————————————————————————————		יייעעי די דיייראייאייא אייראיין אייראיין איינאיינער איינאיין אייראיין אייראיין אייראיין אייראיין אייראיין אייר י	ann an runa antàir tar fe	

ø

ş

Schedule of Commercial Vehicles

ø

Print Date: 02/19/14

Client Name and Address	Company	1	Agency Name and Address		
Vita Nova Inc 1800 S. Australian Avenue Suite 301 West Palm Beach, FL 33409		ndemnity In piration Date 0/01/14			
Veh:# Cit.# Vehicle Description	Body Type GVW / GCW	Ň	/ehicle I. D. Number: ST Date On Date Off		
Garage Location 1 1 2004 Chevrolet Van	VAN Cost New	Comp Ded	Coll Ded Class Code Premium DM19X64B114307 FL 10/01/13		
West Palm Beach, FL3 2 2 2006 Isuzu Box	3409 \$25,000 TK 15000	\$500	\$1,000 84B16767022264 FL 10/01/13		
West Palm Beach, FL3	\$31,224	\$500	\$1,000 22199		
3 3 2004 Chevrolet Aveo West Palm Beach, FL3	PP 3409 \$11,150	\$500 KL11	ID62694B213455 FL 10/01/13 \$1,000 07391		

1.

BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT

REQUEST DATE: 08/28/14

REQUESTED BY: Shairette Major **PHONE: 233-3679** Fiscal Manager II/DES

PROJECT NO .: n/a

FAX: 656-7558

PROJECT TITLE: Emergency Solutions Grant

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: n/a

REQUESTED AMOUNT: \$9,604.00

BCC RESOLUTION NO.: n/a

DATE: n/a

CSA OR CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: n/a

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: Community Services

PROVIDE A BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: Palm Beach County Department of Community Services will manage sub recipient agreements with 14 agencies funded in FY 2013-14 under the Emergency Solutions Grant Program. This involves, among other things, the processing of monthly invoices.

CONSTRUCTION: \$-0-PROFESSIONAL SERVICES: \$ 9,604 STAFF COSTS: \$-0-EQUIP./SUPPLIES: **CONTINGENCY:** MISC. TOTAL: \$9,604

BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBER

FUND: 1101	DEPT: 143	OBJ: 8201 PROG CODE: ES46/GY13	\$3,841.60
FUND: 1101	DEPT: 143	OBJ: 8201 PROG CODE: ES46/GY12	\$5,762.40

IDENTIFY FUNDING SOURCE FOR EACH ACCOUNT: (check <u>all</u> that apply)

Ad Valorem (source/type:		
□ Non-Ad Valorem (source/type:)
x Grant (source/type: <u>Emergency Solution</u>	Creat D 1 1 2)
□ Park Improvement Fund (source/type:	is Grant – Federal Grant)
General Fund)
	Operating Budget	□ Federal/Davis Bacon
Department: <u>Department of Economic</u> BAS APPROVED BY: <u>Edward W. Lower</u> Edward W. Lower	W. Mound Stallas	DATE: <u>-08/14/2014</u>